was based on its value in use.

(d)	 During the financial year, the Group has carried out a review of the recoverable amount of its vessels.
An impairment loss of RM1,990,800 (2019 - RM976,685), representing the write-down of the vessels to
the recoverable amount was recognised in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income as disclosed in Note 32 to the financial statements, determined based on fair value less cost to
sell approach.

The fair values of the vessels have been assessed by an independent professional valuer. The valuation
of the vessels was performed by the independent valuer using the market approach, including
consideration of the recent market transaction of vessels of similar type and age.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020 (Cont’d)

Carimin Petroleum Berhad Annual Report 2020114

7.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

At 1.7.2019

The Group

As
Previously
Reported

RM’000

Initial
Application
of MFRS 16

RM’000

As
Restated
RM’000

Additions
(Note
38(b))

RM’000

Depreciation
Charges
RM’000

Others -
Reversal

(Note 22)
RM’000

At
30.6.2020

RM’000

2020

Leasehold
land -

2,038 2,038 - (48) (226) 1,764

Buildings - - - 932 (103) - 829

Operation
tools and
equipment - 390  390

 - (98) - 292

Motor
vehicles - 238 238 - (86) - 152

- 2,666 2,666 932 (335) (226) 3,037

Analysed by:-

Cost 3,877

Accumulated depreciation (840)

3,037

The comparative information is not presented as the Group has applied MFRS 16 using the modified
retrospective approach.

(a)	 The Group leases certain pieces of leasehold land, building, operation tools and equipment and motor
vehicles of which the leasing activities are summarised below:-

i.	 Leasehold land The Group has entered into 2 non-cancellable operating lease
agreements for the use of land. The leases are for a period of
60 years with no renewal or purchase option included in the
agreements. The leases do not allow the Group to assign, transfer

[…]

•	 Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the lease contract contains options to extend
or terminate the lease.

For leases that were classified as finance leases, the Group has recognised the carrying amount of the
leased asset and lease liability immediately before 1 July 2019 as the carrying amount of the right-of-
use asset and the lease liability as at the date of initial application.

There were no financial impacts to the Company’s financial statements upon the transition to MFRS 16
at the date of initial application.

(b)	 Lessor Accounting

The Group did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating
leases as a result of the adoption of MFRS 16.

There were no financial impacts to the Group’s and the Company’s retained profits as at 1 July 2019.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020 (Cont’d)

Carimin Petroleum Berhad Annual Report 2020168

48.	 INITIAL APPLICATION OF MFRS 16 (CONT’D)

(c)	 Financial Impact

The main impacts resulting from the adoption of MFRS 16 at 1 July 2019 are summarised below:-

1 July 2019

The Group

As
Previously
Reported

RM’000

MFRS 16
Adjustments

RM’000

As
Restated
RM’000

Statements of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment (Note 6) 113,508 (2,666) 110,842

Right-of-use assets (Note 7) - 2,666 2,666

Lease liabilities (Note 21)

- non-current liabilities - 405 405

- current liabilities - 224 224

Hire purchase payables (Note 23)

- non-current liabilities 405 (405) -

- current liabilities 224 (224) -

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020 (Cont’d)

169Sustainable Growth towards Extraordinary Future

Total Number of Issued Shares	 :  233,878,000 Ordinary Shares
Class of Equity Securities		 :  Ordinary Shares (“shares”)
Voting Rights by Poll		  :  One (1) vote for every share held

DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE OF SHAREHOLDERS

Size of Holdings No. of Holders % No. of Shares %

Less than 100 shares 12 0.26 300 *

100 - 1,000 shares 627 13.47 386,200 0.17

1,001 - 10,000 shares 2,575 55.30 14,882,900 6.36

10,001 - 100,000 shares 1,296 27.84 41,280,500 17.65